
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA 

WESTERN DIVISION 

In re: 

BOLTA US LTD., 

Debtor. 

Chapter 11 

Case No. 23-70042 

Chief Judge Jennifer Henderson 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Creditor ICICI Bank UK, PLC (“ICICI”) certifies that it has served the Motion to 

Shorten Time to Respond to Discovery (Dkt. No. 105) and the Order and Notice of Expedited 

Hearing (Dkt. No. 108) on the below parties, including (A) the Responding Parties and their 

respective attorneys; (B) Rachel Webber, Assistant United States Bankruptcy Administrator; 

(C) the entities identified on the list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims; and 

(D) any parties that have requested notice in this case: 

By electronic mail: 

Bolta US Ltd. 
c/o Stephen M. Gross, Esq. 

Michael Kaczka, Esq. 
Kristofor D Sodergren, Esq. 

sgross@mcdonaldhopkins.com 
mkaczka@mcdonaldhopkins.com 

bknotice@rcslaw.com 

B. Riley Advisory Services 
c/o Jeffrey R. Truitt 

jtruitt@brileyfin.com 

SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. 
c/o Matthew M Cahill, Esq. 

W. Patton Hahn, Esq. 
Robert J. Diehl, Jr., Esq. 

mcahill@bakerdonelson.com 
phahn@bakerdonelson.com 

rdiehl@bodmanlaw.com 

SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. 
c/o Char Zawadzinski 

dipin.sharma@smpautomotive.com 

Volkswagen Group of America 
Chattanooga Operations, LLC 

c/o Ronald E Gold, Esq. 
Robert P. Reynolds, Esq. 

rgold@fbtlaw.com 
rreynolds@rrllaw.com 

Volkswagen Group of America 
Chattanooga Operations, LLC 

c/o John Critchfield 
john.critchfield@gw.com 

Rachel Webber 
Assistant United States Bankruptcy 

Administrator 
rachel_webber@alnba.uscourts.gov 

Deutsche Bank AG, New York 
Branch  

c/o Counsel 
kevin.mcbrien@db.com 

Commerzbank Aktiengesellschaft, New 
York Branch 

c/o John Geremia, Managing Director 
info@commerzmarkets.com 
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Rehau Automotive, LLC 
c/o James Blake Bailey, Esq. 

jbailey@bradley.com 

Rehau Automotive, LLC 
c/o Mark Mullins, Esq. 

mark.mullins@rehau.com 

Mercedes-Benz U.S. International Inc. 
c/o Hanna Lahr, Esq. 
Derek F. Meek, Esq. 

hlahr@burr.com 
dmeek@burr.com 

Mercedes-Benz U.S. International Inc. 
c/o Steven W. Nichols 

keith.stephens@mbusi.com 

Synergi Partners Inc. 
c/o Jim Brown, CEO 

info@synergipartners.com 

DCS Diversified Coating Sytems Inc. 
c/o Gary Lizanich, Controller 

support@diversified-coatings.com 

Gerhardi Inc. 
c/o Tzahi Sella, CEO 
info@gerhardi.com 

Morrison Express Corporation 
c/o John Simpson 

john_simpson@morrisonexpress.com 

Harcros Chemicals Inc. 
c/o Counsel 

press@harcros.com 

MS Companies 
c/o David Mkita, EVP 

sales@mscompanies.com 

Baxter Bailey, as Agent for TA 
Services/Standridge c/o Davison Law 

Firm 
c/o Edgar Davidson 

edgar@davisonlawfirm.com 

Robert Half Finance & Accounting 
c/o Counsel 

amber.baptiste@roberthalf.com 

Robert Half International, Inc. 
c/o Kathryn Grafton 

Chambless Math & Carr, P.C. 
kgrafton@chambless-math.com 

Industrial Chemicals, Inc. 
c/o Counsel 

customerservice@industrialchem.com 

Averitt Express Inc. 
c/o Jason Whitaker, Regional Vice 

President 
customerservice@averitt.com 

Arab Cartage & Express Co. c/o Frawley 
Boliek Lawyers, LLC ATTN John R. 

Frawley, Jr. 
c/o John R. Frawley, Jr. 
frawleyj@bellsouth.net 

Creative Liquid Coatings (CLC) 
c/o Stephen Geist, President/CEO 
sgeist@creativeliquidcoatings.com 

Alabama Power Company 
c/o Gabriel J. Quistorff, Esq. 
Jeremy L. Retherford, Esq. 

gquistorff@balch.com 
jretherford@balch.com 

Porter Capital Corporation 
c/o Jonathan E Raulston, Esq. 

jraulston@ehjlaw.com 

Bolta Investment, Ltd. 
c/o Gary Sullivan, Esq. 

Eric M Wilson, Esq. 
gary@sullivanlawgroupllc.com 

notices@ericwilsonlaw.com

By overnight courier: 

Bolta US Ltd. 
1650 Boone Blvd. 

Northport, AL 35476 

B. Riley Advisory Services 
3445 Peachtree Rd,  

Suite 1225 
Atlanta, GA 30326

B. Riley Advisory Services 
555 W. 5th Street, Suite 3725 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Donnelly Penman & Partners Investment 
Banking 

20902 Mack Avenue 
Suite 200 

Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 48236 

SMP Automotive Systems 
Alabama Inc. 

C/O DIPIN SHARMA 
1018 Preston Street,  

Suite 200, 
Houston, TX 77002 

SMP Automotive Systems Alabama Inc. 
10799 Ed Stephens Road 

Cottondale, AL 35453 
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Volkswagen Group of America 
Chattanooga Operations, LLC 
C/O JOHN CRITCHFIELD 

8001 Volkswagen Drive 
Chattanooga, TN 37416 

Naos Staffing, LLC 
1000 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., 

Suite 6-153 
Suwanee, GA 30024 

Respectfully submitted this 23rd day of January 2023. 

s/ John C. Allerding  
John C. Allerding (admitted pro hac vice) 
Austin B. Alexander (8288P17L) 
THOMPSON HINE LLP 
Two Alliance Center 
3560 Lenox Road NE 
Suite 1600 
Atlanta, GA 30326 
Phone: (404) 407-3683 
Fax: (404) 541-2905 
john.allerding@thomsponhine.com 
austin.alexander@thompsonhine.com 

Jonathan S. Hawkins (admitted pro hac vice) 
THOMPSON HINE LLP 
10050 Innovation Drive #400 
Miamisburg, OH 45432 
Phone: (937) 443-6860 
Fax: (937) 443-6635 
jonathan.hawkins@thomsponhine.com

Curtis L. Tuggle (admitted pro hac vice) 
THOMPSON HINE LLP 
3900 Key Center, 127 Public Square 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
Phone: (216) 566-5904 
Fax: (216) 566-5800 
curtis.tuggle@thompsonhine.com

Counsel for Creditor ICICI Bank UK PLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this day a copy of the foregoing was served electronically in 

accordance with the method established under this Court's CM/ECF Administrative Procedures 

upon all parties in the electronic filing system in this case. 

This 23rd day of January 2023.  

s/ John C. Allerding  
John C. Allerding (admitted pro hac vice) 
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